

**IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

**No. SC92539**

---

**ANITA JOHNSON,  
Respondent,**

**v.**

**JF ENTERPRISES, LLC, d/b/a JEREMY FRANKLIN'S SUZUKI OF  
KANSAS CITY, and JEREMY FRANKLIN,  
Appellants,**

**and**

**AMERICAN SUZUKI MOTOR CORPORATION,  
Defendant.**

---

**Appeal from the  
Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri  
Division 11  
The Honorable W. Brent Powell, Circuit Judge**

---

**SUBSTITUTE OPENING BRIEF OF  
APPELLANTS JF ENTERPRISES AND JEREMY FRANKLIN**

---

**Kevin D. Case, No. 41491  
Patric S. Linden, No. 49551  
Case & Roberts P.C.  
Two Pershing Square  
2300 Main Street, Suite 900  
Kansas City, MO 64108  
Tel: (816) 448-3707  
Fax: (816) 448-3779  
kevin.case@caseroberts.com  
patric.linden@caseroberts.com  
Attorneys for Appellants**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Facts .....	3
Points on Appeal.....	7
Argument .....	9

I. First Point on Appeal: The trial court erred by denying Appellants’ Motion To Compel Arbitration, because Respondent failed to make a sufficient showing that the doctrine of <i>Krueger v. Heartland Chevrolet</i> was applicable to the parties’ arbitration agreement, in that while the Retail Installment Contract contained a merger clause, Respondent failed to demonstrate that the Arbitration Agreement was subject to the merger clause because she presented no evidence that the Arbitration Agreement was executed prior to the Retail Installment Contract. ....	9
A. Standard of Review .....	9
B. The <i>Krueger v. Heartland Chevrolet</i> Doctrine.....	10
C. <i>Krueger</i> Is Distinguishable From The Case At Bar .....	13
D. The Rationale Employed By The Court Of Appeals In Its Opinion, Below, Radically Departs From Missouri Precedent And Should Not Be Adopted.....	15
II. Second Point on Appeal: The trial court erred by denying Appellants’ Motion To Compel Arbitration, because that denial cannot be upheld upon any of the alternative grounds raised in Respondent’s Suggestions In Opposition to the motion to compel	

arbitration, in that the Arbitration Agreement is not unconscionable, does not limit her ability to bring claims or seek recovery under the Missouri Merchandising Practices Act, and Respondent’s claims fall within the scope of the Arbitration Agreement. .... 22

A. Standard of Review ..... 22

B. The Parties’ Arbitration Agreement Is Not Unconscionable ..... 22

1. As A Contract Involving Interstate Commerce, The Parties’ Arbitration Agreement Is Governed By The Federal Arbitration Act ..... 22

2. The Unconscionability Doctrine In Missouri Contract Law ..... 25

3. The Arbitration Agreement Cannot Be Invalidated On The Basis Of Procedural Unconscionability ..... 27

4. Johnson’s Substantive Unconscionability Arguments Were Rejected By The U.S. Supreme Court’s Decision In *AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion*..... 30

C. The Arbitration Agreement Does Not Restrict Johnson’s Claims Under The Missouri Merchandising Practices Act ..... 37

D. Johnson’s Claims Fall Within The Scope Of The Arbitration Agreement ..... 39

Conclusion ..... 41

Certificate of Compliance..... 43

Certificate of Service ..... 44

Appendix (Separately Filed)..... A1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

*AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion*, 131 S. Ct. 1740, 179 L. Ed. 2d 742 (2011) . 8, 27, 28, 30, 32, 33, 34

*Barr v. Snyder*, 294 S.W.2d 4 (Mo. 1956)..... 20

*Brewer v. Missouri Title Loans*, 323 S.W.3d 18 (Mo. banc 2010) (“*Brewer I*”)..... 33, 35

*Brewer v. Missouri Title Loans*, 364 S.W.3d 486 (Mo. banc 2012) ("*Brewer II*") ..... 34, 35

*Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna*, 546 U.S. 440 , 126 S. Ct. 1204, 163 L. Ed. 2d 1038 (2006)..... 29

*Bunge Corp. v Perryville Feed & Produce*, 685 S.W.2d 837 (Mo. banc 1985)..... 23

*Carter v. Boone County Trust Co.*, 338 Mo. 629, 92 S.W.2d 647 (1935)..... 25

*Cicle v. Chase Bank USA*, 583 F.3d 549 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 27

*CIT Group/Sales Financing Inc. v. Lark*, 906 S.W.2d 865 (Mo. App. 1995) ..... 18

*Duggan v. Zip Mail Services, Inc.*, 920 S.W.2d 200 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996)..... 23, 24

*Dunn Indus. Group, Inc. v. City of Sugar Creek*, 112 S.W.3d 421 (Mo. banc 2003)..... 23, 39

*Funding Sys. Leasing Corp. v. King Louie Int’l, Inc.*, 597 S.W.2d 624 (Mo. Ct. App. 1979)..... 27

*Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.*, 500 U.S. 20 , 111 S. Ct. 1647, 114 L. Ed. 2d 26 (U.S.N.C. 1991) ..... 23, 24

*Harris v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.*, 273 S.W.3d 540 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008)..... 40

*Hartland Computer Leasing Corp., Inc. v. Ins. Man, Inc.*, 770 S.W.2d 525 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989) ..... 30

*Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless LLC*, 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 26

*In re Reed's Estate*, 414 S.W.2d 283 (Mo. 1967) ..... 13

*Johnson v. JF Enterprises, LLC*, WD73990, 2012 WL 1034234 (Mo. App. Mar. 27, 2012) . 5, 15,  
16, 17

*Kansas City Urology, P.A. v. United Healthcare Services*, 261 S.W.3d 7 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008).. 8,  
27, 40

*Krueger v. Heartland Chevrolet, Inc.*, 289 S.W.3d 637 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009) .... 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12,  
13, 14, 15

*Lawrence v. Beverly Manor*, 273 S.W.3d 525 (Mo. 2009)..... 25, 26

*Lunceford v. Houghtlin*, 170 S.W.3d 453 (Mo. App. 2005)..... 12, 19

*McCarney v. Nearing, Staats, Prelogar & Jones*, 866 S.W.2d 881 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993) ..... 23

*Missouri Title Loans, Inc. v. Brewer*, 131 S. Ct. 2875, 179 L. Ed. 2d 1184 (2011)..... 33

*Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.*, 473 U.S. 614 , 105 S. Ct. 3346, 87 L.  
Ed. 2d 444 (1985) ..... 31

*Mt. Vernon Car Mfg. Co. v. Hirsch Rolling Mill Co.*, 227 S.W. 67 (Mo. 1920)..... 19

*Paetzold v. Am. Sterling Corp.*, 247 S.W.3d 69 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008)..... 9, 22, 23

*Perry v. Thomas*, 482 U.S. 483 , 107 S. Ct. 2520, 96 L. Ed. 2d 426 (1987) ..... 32

*Pleasants v. Am. Exp. Co.*, 541 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 27

*Repair Masters Const., Inc. v. Gary*, 277 S.W.3d 854 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009) ..... 26

*Ruhl v. Lee's Summit Honda*, 322 S.W.3d 136 (Mo. 2010)..... 33, 35

*Shaffer v. Royal Gate Dodge, Inc.*, 300 S.W.3d 556 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009) ..... 27

*Skewes v. Shearson Lehman Bros.*, 250 Kan. 574, 829 P.2d 874 (1992) ..... 22

*State ex rel. MCS Bldg. Co. v. KKM Med.*, 896 S.W.2d 51 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995)..... 40

*State ex rel. Vincent v. Schneider*, 194 S.W.3d 853 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 9, 22, 25, 26

*State, Missouri Dept. of Soc. Services, Div. of Aging v. Brookside Nursing Ctr., Inc.*, 50 S.W.3d 273 (Mo. 2001) ..... 25

*Swain v. Auto Services, Inc.*, 128 S.W.3d 103 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003) ..... 28, 30

*Teamsters Local Union No. 116 v. Fargo-Moorhead Auto. Dealers Ass'n*, 459 F. Supp. 558 (D.N.D. 1978) ..... 24

*Thumm v. Lohr*, 306 S.W.2d 604, 608 (Mo. App. 1957) ..... 13

*Twin River Constr. Co. v. Pub. Water Dist. No. 6*, 653 S.W.2d 682 (Mo. App. 1983) ..... 12, 19

*United States v. Evans*, 272 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 2001) ..... 24

*Whitney v. Alltel Communications, Inc.*, 173 S.W.3d 300 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005) ..... 25, 26, 27, 38

*Woods v. QC Fin. Services, Inc.*, 280 S.W.3d 90 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008) ..... 27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

§ 407.010 et seq., RSMo 2000 ..... 1, 31

§ 435.440.1, RSMo 2000 ..... 1

9 U.S.C. § 1 et seq. (2000) ..... 22

9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)(B) ..... 1

9 U.S.C. § 2 ..... 23, 25

Mo. Const. art. V, § 10 ..... 2

Mo. Const. art. V, § 3 ..... 1

**RULES**

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.06(c) ..... 43
